

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No.: 1:15-cv-02362-WYD

DANA ALIX ZZYYM,

Plaintiff,

vs.

JOHN F. KERRY, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; and
SHERMAN D. PORTELL, in his official capacity as the Director of the Colorado Passport
Agency for the United States Department of State,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF ZZYYM'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DECLARATORY,
INJUNCTIVE, AND OTHER RELIEF AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD AND MOTION
TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. INTERSEX PEOPLE EXIST THROUGHOUT THE WORLD 3

II. ZZYIM IS DESIGNATED TO ATTEND THE 2014 INTERSEX WORLD CONFERENCE..... 4

III. THE STATE DEPARTMENT DENIES ZZYIM A U.S. PASSPORT 4

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE DEPARTMENT VIOLATED THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT 7

 A. The Department’s Actions Are Arbitrary and Capricious 7

 1. The Department Failed to Provide a Reasoned Basis for Denying Zzyim’s Passport Application 8

 2. The Department Ignored Its Own Gender Policy without Explanation 9

 3. The Post-Hoc Explanations Fail to Demonstrate Reasoned Decisionmaking 11

 4. The Department Failed to Consider a Third Gender Marker as a Viable Alternative..... 14

 B. The Department Exceeded Its Authority under the Passport Act 16

II. THE GENDER POLICY MUST BE SUBJECTED TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY..... 18

 A. The Gender Policy Warrants Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based on Gender 19

 1. The Department’s Policy Expressly Classifies Persons Based on Gender 19

2. The Policy Constitutes Gender Discrimination for the Additional Reason That It Enforces Conformity with Gender-Based Expectations or Stereotypes20

3. Express Governmental Exclusions of Intersex People or Those Who Are Neither Male Nor Female Constitute Discrimination Based on Sex.....21

B. Even Absent a Suspect Classification, the Department’s Actions Must Be Subject to Strict Scrutiny Because They Prohibit Zzyym From Exercising the Fundamental Right to Travel and Other Fundamental Liberty Interests22

III. THE DEPARTMENT’S REFUSAL TO ISSUE AN ACCURATE PASSPORT TO ZZYIM INTERFERES WITH PLAINTIFF’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO TRAVEL AND OTHER LIBERTY INTERESTS22

A. The Department’s Actions Infringe upon the Fundamental Right to International Travel.....23

B. The Department’s Actions Infringe upon the Fundamental Right to Individual Dignity and Autonomy25

IV. THE POLICY CANNOT SURVIVE UNDER ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY.....27

A. The Decision to Deny Zzyym a Passport Is Irrational in Light of the Department’s Own Policy to Establish Identity with Primary Identification “in the Old Gender”27

B. The Policy Undermines the Department’s Own Interest in Ensuring the Integrity of the Passport Because It Requires Zzyym to Adopt an Inaccurate Gender Marker.....28

C. Adherence to a Discriminatory Status Quo Offers No Independent and Legitimate Basis to Perpetuate Discrimination Against Zzyym29

V. ZZYIM HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR MANDAMUS RELIEF30

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	18, 24, 25
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973).....	8
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	29
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986), overruled by <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	23
<i>Browder v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 335 (1941).....	24
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	20
<i>Carpet, Linoleum & Resilient Tile Layers v. Brown</i> , 656 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	6, 7
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	21
<i>Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Cables</i> , 509 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Custer Cnty. Action Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>DeNieva v. Reyes</i> , 966 F.2d 480 (9th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	8

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....29

Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.,
No. 3:12-CV-1154 (SRU), 2016 WL 1089178 (D. Conn. Mar. 18, 2016).....21

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....10

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....20

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Pub. Sch. Bd.,
No. 15-2056, 2016 WL 1567467 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2016).....21

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)21

Greater Bos. Television Corp. v. FCC,
444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970), *cert. denied*, 403 U.S. 923 (1971).....7-8, 9-10

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....22

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....17, 18, 25

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....27, 29

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.,
511 U.S. 127 (1992).....19, 20

Kansas v. United States,
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....8

Kent v. Dulles,
357 U.S. 116 (1958).....16, 17, 18, 23

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....23, 30

Lodge Tower Condo. Ass’n v. Lodge Props., Inc.,
880 F. Supp. 1370 (D. Colo. 1995)7

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....20

Lynd v. Rusk,
 389 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1967)24

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....19

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... passim

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....25, 26, 27

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....6, 7, 11

Orr v. Orr,
 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....20

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)9

P.R. Sun Oil Co. v. EPA,
 8 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1993)7

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....26

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....18, 27

Rios v. Ziglar,
 398 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2005).....30

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....27, 29

Schroer v. Billington,
 424 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2006)19, 21

Schweiker v. Wilson,
 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....27

Skinner v. Oklahoma,
 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....22

Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio,
 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....21

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....27

United States v. Burlington N.R. Co.,
200 F.3d 679 (10th Cir. 1999).....14

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....19

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....18

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002).....11

Wardair Can. Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Revenue,
477 U.S. 1 (1986).....15

Whitewood v. Wolf,
992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014)29

Woodward v. Rogers,
344 F. Supp. 974 (D.D.C. 1972), *aff’d*, 486 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1973)17

Worthy v. United States,
328 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1964).....23

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....22

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965).....24

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1542.....6, 12, 24

22 U.S.C. § 5501.....15

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.....6

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1185.....5, 24

Passport Act of 1926, 22 U.S.C. § 211a et seq passim

REGULATIONS

22 C.F.R. §§ 51.1-.74.....5, 9, 12, 13, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erwin Chemerinsky, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES § 10.1 (4th ed. 2011)22

Lauren Bishop, *Gender and Sex Designations for Identification Purposes: A Discussion on Inclusive Documentation for a Less Assimilationist Society*, 30 WIS. J.L. GENDER & SOC’Y 131, 142 (2015).....16
